

Misc.Case No.3 of 2022 (R-10 of 2022)
(Arising out of Mat. Suit No.76 of 2019)
(CNR No. WBSP070001292022)
(J.O. No. WB00702)

Order No.04, dt. 14.07.2022

Today is fixed for hearing of a petition U/s 24 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.

The matter is taken up for hearing. Both the parties file their respective haziras through the ld. advocates.

Heard ld.advocates of both sides.

The O.P./husband files the written objection against the aforesaid petition. Let the written objection be kept with the record.

At the time of hearing, it has come to the notice of this court that the affidavit which is required to be filed by both the parties in view of the judgement of Hon'ble Apex Court reported in 2021(2) SCC pg.324 (72.1A) (Rajnish Vs Neha & another) has not been filed. Since according to Rajnish Vs Neha's case, the direction of the Hon'ble Apex Court has already been passed in accordance with Article 142 of Indian Constitution, thereby making the same law of land. In view of the above judgement, both the parties are directed to file the affidavit so referred to above.

In view of the above circumstances and considering the submission of Ld. Advocate of both sides and also keeping in mind the direction of the Hon'ble Apex Court, fixing **03.11.2022** for filing of affidavits by both the parties and for hearing, if any.

Dicttd & Corttd by me
Sd/-Bibhash Chatterjee
Additional District Judge
2nd Court, Sealdah

Sd/-Bibhash Chatterjee
Additional District Judge
2nd Court, Sealdah